

07-1564

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Chad Dennis Nord, Dennis Nord,  
d/b/a Nord Trucking,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Donald Kelly,  
Red Lake Nation Tribal Court,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the District Court  
for the District of Minnesota

The Honorable Patrick J. Schiltz  
District Judge

D.C. No. 05-CV-01135 PJS/RLE

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS J. PECKHAM  
ALAN R. TARADASH  
DOREEN N. HOBSON  
RODINA C. CAVE  
JENNIFER J. DUMAS  
Nordhaus Law Firm, LLP  
405 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Ave. NE  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
telephone: 505-245-4275  
facsimile: 505-243-4464

GARY M. HAZELTON  
Hazelton Law Firm PLLC  
677 Anne Street, Suite B  
P.O. Box 1248  
Bemidji MN 56619-1248  
telephone: 218-444-4529  
facsimile: 218-755-1747

Attorneys for Red Lake Nation Tribal Court    Attorney for Donald Michael Kelly

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	2
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT UNDER <i>STRATE</i> , ANY RIGHT-OF-WAY NECESSARILY DIVESTS A TRIBE OF ITS INHERENT AUTHORITY TO REGULATE NONMEMBER CONDUCT ON TRIBAL TRUST LANDS .....	10
A. Standard of Review .....	12
B. The Reasoning of the <i>Strate</i> Court Cannot Support a Categorical Interpretation of Its Holding .....	13
1. While <i>Strate</i> Does Contain Facially Categorical Language, Its Reasoning Supports a Fact-Based Analysis in Appropriate Cases .....	14
2. That the Supreme Court Foresaw Categorical Application of the <i>Strate</i> Rule In Some Instances Does Not Foreclose	

	Fact-Specific Application of the <i>Strate</i> Rule in Appropriate Cases . . . . .	17
3.	Other Courts Have Engaged in Fact-Specific Analysis Under <i>Strate</i> . . . . .	18
C.	Categorical Application of the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Strate</i> Would Be Unjust . . . . .	20
D.	Categorical Application of the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Strate</i> Would Impair Productive Government-to-Government Negotiations Between Tribes and States . . . . .	22
E.	The Nature of Any Right-of-Way Here Supports Tribal Court Jurisdiction in this Case . . . . .	23
1.	The Actions and Testimony of the State and the Band Indicate Clearly that Neither Believed that General Civil Governmental Authority was Transferred to the State by any Right-of-Way . . . . .	24
2.	Stipulation (e) to the State’s Application Reserves Governmental Authority to the Band, and Its Tribal Court . . .	32
3.	The History and Course of Performance Make It Clear that the State Did Not Receive Any “Right-of-Way” Sufficient to Divest the Band of Jurisdiction over the Accident at Issue . . . . .	34
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE NORDS BECAUSE THE TRIBAL COURT WAS ENTITLED TO ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY UNDER FED. R. CIV. R. 56(F) AND HAS NOT YET HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONDUCT ADEQUATE DISCOVERY . . . . .	35
A.	Additional Discovery Would Have Led to Evidence Regarding the Course of Performance of the Parties with Respect to the Highway, and That There Was No Intent to Transfer Jurisdiction over Any Right-of-Way . . . . .	42

B.	Additional Discovery Would Have Led to Necessary Evidence Regarding Whether the Two <i>Montana</i> Exceptions Apply . . . . .	43
1.	The Tribal Court should have been afforded an opportunity to develop evidence regarding the consensual relationship between Nord Trucking and the Band . . . . .	43
2.	The Tribal Court Should Be Afforded an Opportunity to Develop Evidence Regarding the Threat That Nord Trucking’s Conduct Poses to the Tribe’s Political Integrity, Economic Security, and Health or Welfare . . . . .	45
III.	<b>THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT A VALID RIGHT-OF-WAY IS IN FORCE FOR THE STRETCH OF HIGHWAY ON WHICH THE ACCIDENT OCCURRED AND THAT THE RIGHT-OF-WAY CANNOT BE CHALLENGED IN THIS PROCEEDING . . . . .</b>	<b>46</b>
A.	The Purported Right-of-Way is Void for Failure of Lawful Approval Pursuant to the Governing Regulations . . . . .	46
1.	The State’s Application for the Right-of-Way, and the BIA’s approval were defective, and did not create a lawful right-of-way . . . . .	48
2.	The District Court Incorrectly and Without Authority Held That the Right-of-Way Drafting Requirements as Set out by the Applicable Regulations Were Unimportant, and That the Incomplete Application Satisfied All of the Requirements . . . . .	50
3.	The Right-of-Way is Void Because the State’s Interest in the Right-of-Way Did Not Vest Without Valid Federal Approval . . . . .	54
B.	The Purported Right-of-Way Was Void Ab Initio and Thus Never Existed . . . . .	57

1.	It is absurd to expect the Tribe to challenge an interest in property that is void .....	57
2.	Any State Reliance or Past Compensation on the Purported Right-of-Way Does Not Create Something That Did Not Exist in the First Place .....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Allan Block Corp. v. County Materials Corp., 239 FRD 523 (W.D.Wisc. 2006) .....	50
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	37
Applied Companies. v. Harvey, 456 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	47
Bass v. SBC Communications, Inc., 418 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	12
Boxx v. Long Warrior, 265 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> 535 U.S. 1034 (2002) .....	19
Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	15
Brookfield Trade Ctr., Inc. v. County of Ramsey, 584 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1998) .....	50
Bunch v. Cole, 263 U.S. 250 (1923) .....	59
Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Red Wolf, 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	19
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	36
Comm’r of Taxation v. Brun, 174 N.W.2d 120 (Minn. 1970) .....	28, 45
Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc., 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	15
County of Beltrami v. County of Hennepin, 119 N.W.2d 25 (1963) .....	29
Dep.’t of Trans. v. King, 191 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	19
Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of the Ft. Berthold Reservation, 27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	1, 6
Gray v. Johnson, 395 F.2d 533 (10th Cir. 1968) .....	55, 56



Hwy. 7 Embers, Inc. v. NW Nat’l Bank, 256 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 1977) . . . . .	22
Iverson v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co., 172 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	12, 37
Jensen v. Redevelopment Agency of Sandy City, 998 F.2d 1550 (10th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	37
Johnson v. Buckley, 356 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	47
Johnson v. McIntosh, 21 U.S. 543 (1823) . . . . .	54
Kleinheider v. Phillips Pipe Line Co., 528 F.2d 837 (8th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	16, 24
Lamb Eng’g & Const. v. Nebraska Pub. Power, 103 F.3d 1422 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	47
Lambert v. Rocky Mountain Reg’l Dir., 43 IBIA 121 (2006) . . . . .	58
Leech Lake Tribal Council v. Washington Nat’l Ins. Co., 227 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	13
McDonald v. Means, 309 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	19
Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) . . . . .	11, 12, 43
Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe, 435 U.S. 191 (1978) . . . . .	40
Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota, 248 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. 1976) . . . . .	30
Robinson v. Terex Corp., 439 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	37
Sangre De Cristo Dev. Co., Inc. v. United States, 932 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	54, 55
Scherger v. N. Natural Gas Co., 575 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. 1998) . . . . .	22
Seneca-Cayuga Tribe v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n, 327 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	47

Sigana v. Bailey, 164 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1969) .....	4
Smith v. McCullough, 270 U.S. 456 (1926) .....	59
State v. Manypenny, 662 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003) .....	21
State v. Waters, 971 P.2d 538 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999) .....	21
Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
United States v. Basin Elec. Power Co-op, 248 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	24
United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc., 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	15
United States v. Norris, ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 1174862 (8th Cir. Apr. 23, 2007) .....	15
United States v. S. Pac. Transp. Co., 543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	54, 57-59
W. Oil Field, Inc. v. Pennzoil United, Inc., 421 F.2d 387 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	50
Watkins v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd., 178 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	12
Wilson v. Marchington, 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	19
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 177 .....	54, 59
25 U.S.C. § 324 .....	20, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
Minn. Stat. § 403.113, subd. 2(1) .....	28

Minn. Stat. § 97A.505, subd. 3b . . . . . 28

Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (codified in part at 28 U.S.C. § 1360) . . . . . 29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

25 C.F.R. § 256.16 (1951) . . . . . 48

25 C.F.R. § 256.3 (1951) . . . . . 25

25 C.F.R. § 256.7 (1951) . . . . . 32, 33, 50, 51

25 C.F.R. § 256.7 (1951) . . . . . 48, 52, 53

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) . . . . . 52

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law  
(Nell Jessup Newton *et al.*, eds.) (2005 ed.) . . . . . 21, 54

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) . . . . . 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f) . . . . . 2

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203 (1981) . . . . . 50

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 4.1 (2000) . . . . . 16, 22

S. Rep. No. 83-699, *reprinted in* 1953 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2409 . . . . . 29
